
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

COMMISSIONING AND PROCUREMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Tuesday, 12 February 2019 
 
Time:  10.00 am 
 
Place: LH 0.06 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Kate Morris, Governance Officer  Direct Dial: 01158764353 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2018 
 

3 - 10 

4  BUILDING SERVICES PROCUREMENT REQUIREMENTS - 
2019/2020 - KEY DECISION  
Report of the Corporate Director for Commercial & Operations  
 

11 - 24 

5  ULEV VEHICLE AND INFRASTRUCTURE PROCUREMENT - KEY 
DECISION  
Report of the Corporate Director of Development and Growth and the 
Corporate Director of Commercial and Operations 
 

25 - 30 

ALL ITEMS LISTED ‘UNDER EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC’ WILL BE HEARD IN 
PRIVATE. THEY HAVE BEEN INCLUDED ON THE AGENDA AS NO 
REPRESENTATIONS AGAINST HEARING THE ITEMS IN PRIVATE WERE RECEIVED 

 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 

Public Document Pack



POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE. 

 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
COMMISSIONING AND PROCUREMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB 32 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 11 December 2018 from 10.01 am - 10.48 am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Graham Chapman (Chair) 
Councillor David Mellen 
Councillor Dave Trimble 
Councillor Sam Webster 
 

Councillor Toby Neal (Vice Chair) 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Celina Adams - Nottingham CVS 
Chris Carter - Transport Strategy Manager 
Mark Garlick - Team Leader, Transport Strategy 
Kaj Ghattaora - Provider Performance and Development Manager 
Louise Graham - VCS Partnerships Manager 
Kate Morris - Governance Officer 
Steve Oakley - Head of Contracting and Procurement  
Christine Oliver - Head of Commissioning 
Ian Roper - Business Support Manager. 
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in. The last date for call-in is 
21 December 2018. Decisions cannot be implemented until the working day after this 
date. 
 
41  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Toby Neal – Other Council Business  
 
42  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None. 
 
43  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2018 were confirmed as a true 
record and were signed by the Chair.  
 
44  APPROVAL TO TENDER FOR LOCALLINK BUS SERVICES - KEY 

DECISION 
 

Chris Carter, Head of Transport Strategy, presented the report seeking approval to 
tender for the operation of contracts for a number of subsidised bus services which 
provide service to a high number of elderly and disabled residents in areas of the City 
that are away from the commercial bus network.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Commissioning and Procurement Sub-Committee - 11.12.18 

2 

RESOLVED to: 
 
1) Undertake a procurement process from the local link bus service as 

details in the appendix attached to the published report.  
 
2) Delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Development and Growth 

to award and sign contracts to the successful bidder(s) following the 
outcome of the tenders (for 3+1+1 years), subject to the costs being within 
current budget levels. 

 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
(1) A new provider needs to be identified through a tender exercise to run the 

services used by citizens; 
 
(2) Within the tender process there will be opportunities for efficiency savings. The 

tender process weill ensure that the most cost effective provision of service can 
be ensured. Bidders will be invited to price the tender for the existing network 
and also submit further alternative bids that would allow more efficient use of 
the vehicles whilst maintaining the level of services for citizens 

 
Other options considered  
 
The withdrawal of existing services due to rising costs was considered but was 
rejected. Withdrawal of the service would lead to disruption for passengers and the 
removal of access to public transport for some residential and commercial areas of 
the City.  
 
45  APPROVAL TO RETENDER THE NOTTINGHAM CAR CLUB 

 
Chris Carter, Head of Transport Strategy presented a report requesting approval to 
retender the existing Car Club scheme which is due to expire in May 2019. The 
purpose of the retender is to secure a concessionaire who will work with the Council 
to expand the service into residential areas as well as retaining the business offer.  

 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) Approve undertaking a procurement process to retender for a 

concessionaire to deliver the Nottingham Car Club; 
 
(2) Delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Development and Growth 

to award the contract to the successful provider following the tender; 
 
(3) Approve allocation of  £100,000 external grant funding from the 

Nottingham Go Ultra Low City programme to support the introduction of 
Ultra Low Emission Vehicles (ULEV’s) on to the Car Club Fleet; 

 
 
 
 

Page 4



Commissioning and Procurement Sub-Committee - 11.12.18 

3 

Reasons for decision 
 
(1) Retendering the scheme will support the delivery of the Go Ultra Low 

programme and wi
[...]
ants process will be undertaken based on standard good practice for 

grants management. It will be transparent and robust and will follow the 
agreement between NCC and VCS through the Nottingham Compact Plus, 
which sets out the way in which the local authority works with the VCS. 

 
Other options considered  
 
The option to roll forward the existing arrangements for a further grant period was 
rejected because it does not reflect the changes in local need and available budget 
since the last programme was initiated.  
 
49  FEE RATES FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE SERVICES 2019/20 - KEY 

DECISION 
 

Kaj Ghattaora, Provider Performance and Development Manager, presented a report 
to the Sub Committee presenting proposals for Adult Social Care fee rates in 
2019/20. Consultation will take place during January and February 2019 with 
providers on the proposals considered. Approval to spend against the high cost 
placements provision will be through the Council’s scheme of delegation for Adult 
Care Packages and will be negotiated on a case by case basis.  

 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) Approve proposals which will be consulted on with service providers for 

fee rates in 2019/20 for Adult Social Care Services as outlined in the 
exempt appendix pricing detail;  

 
(2) Delegate authority to the Head of Contracting and Procurement to agree 

fee rates in accordance with the proposals details in the exempt appendix 
pricing detail. This is subject to the outcome of consultation with 
providers and in line with the Council budget; 

 
(3) To approve the total spend associated with this decision of £2.413m 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
(1) The Council is obliged by contract to consider fee rates in respect of services it 

has a duty to provide. This consideration is balanced against budget 
commitments and other pressures for the City Council; 

 

Page 8



Commissioning and Procurement Sub-Committee - 11.12.18 

7 

(2) To fulfil its legal obligation the Council will consult with s
[...]
 Operations  
 

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Graham Chapman - Portfolio Holder for Finance, Resources 
and Commercial Services 

Report author and 
contact details: 

Trevor Bone Property Maintenance Manager 
Tel: 0115 8763412 
Email: trevor.bone@nottinghamcity.gov.uk      

Key Decision               Yes        No Subject to call-in      Yes           No 

Reasons:  Expenditure  Income  Savings of £1,000,000 or 
more taking account of the overall impact of the decision 

 Revenue   Capital  

Significant impact on communities living or working in two or more 
wards in the City  

 Yes      No  

Total value of the decision: £2,722,040 

Wards affected: All Date of consultation with Portfolio 
Holder(s):  

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme:   

Strategic Regeneration and Development  

Schools  

Planning and Housing  

Community Services  

Energy, Sustainability and Customer  

Jobs, Growth and Transport  

Adults, Health and Community Sector  

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years  

Leisure and Culture  

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
This report sets out the requirements for Nottingham City Council, Building Services team to 
procure multiple replacement contracts which all end March 2020.   The Executive Board paper 
dated 2nd November 2015, outlined Building Services then new strategic direction regarding its 
procurement requirements.  Working in conjunction with the central procurement team, Building 
Services has created a programme of procurement solutions, including insourcing of appropriate 
activity and reviewing existing sub-contractor contracts.   The result of this analysis has enabled 
the reduction in the number of contracts required going forward.    
 

Exempt information: 
None  

Recommendation(s):  

1 Approve the procurement of replacement contracts detailed in Appendix 2 with a total value of 
£2,722,040 through an appropriate procurement process, and to award the contract for the 
services based on the outcomes of the procurement process 
 

2 Delegate authority to the Head of Service for Building Services to approve the outcome of the 
procurement processes and award the contract to the provider that is deemed most suitable 
to provide these services.   

 

 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 Due to multiple contracts coming to the end of their term in March 2020 

Nottingham City Council, Building Services team have to procure 
replacements. This enables the Building Services team to keep Nottingham 
City Councils portfolio of assets compliant with multiple statutory, regulatory 
and legislative obligations (Appendix 3), for its portfolio of assets which serve 
a diverse mixture of citizens in Nottingham. 
 

1.2 To improve efficiency and value for money in the services we commission. 
This procurement exercise is the optimal approach in managing our costs. 
 

1.3 To ensure a high level of customer satisfaction with our services is 
maintained, as evidenced by feedback from internal stakeholders.  

 
1.4 The new contracts will require the supplier to utilise modern technology where 

appropriate, to maximise efficiency in their own operations and ensure that 
Nottingham City Council Concerto system, records live data and continues the 
processing and storage of circa 15,000 compliance certificates / documents 
every year.  
 

1.5 To ensure risk is managed in an appropriate manner ensuring the citizens of 
Nottingham and its visitors to the city are safe when visiting the council’s 
portfolio of assets.   
 
 

2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 Building Services has undertaken the commercial restructuring of its supplier 

contracts achieving a reduction in spend by £100K for 2018/19.   In addition to our 
restructuring, we have added hot and cold water services to our insourcing 
programme, with brings our annual insourcing spend to £2.2m per annum.  
Another service has been identified for insourcing, plumbing repairs, which have a 
current annual spend of £220K.  All new contracts will include a contractual clause 
to enable further insourcing activity, which will result in further savings. 

 
2.2   Nottingham City Council must fulfil its statutory, regulatory and legislative compliance 

obligations for its portfolio of assets which serve a diverse mixture of citizens in 
Nottingham and also includes the flagship corporate and civic asset portfolio. 
Nottingham City Council has a legal duty to offer a safe, and properly maintained 
portfolio of assets to its citizens, which are also accessible and appropriate to all 
sectors of the community. 

 
3 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 Do nothing and allow contracts to end and not re-commission services, which will 

remove statutory, regulatory and legislative compliancy across Nottingham City 
Councils portfolio of assets and increase the risk of prosecution and reputation to 
Nottingham City Council for providing non-compliant assets that endanger its 
citizens.  This is unacceptable and has been rejected. 

 
3.2 Insource all of the activity covered by the contract areas under consideration for 

renewal.  This option has been rejected due to the following; capacity, complexity, 
risk and value for money.  

Page 12



 
 
3.3 Allow Nottingham City Councils various directorates to purchase individually the 

services as they require to ensure compliancy across the assets they are 
responsible for.   This is likely to result in a more expensive, less compliant and 
less reliable service.  It would also be more bureaucratic, with less ownership and 
accountability.  This is a politically sensitive area which is likely to give rise to 
public challenge if citizen safety is compromised especially with such a high profile 
enquiry ongoing (Grenfell). This option has been rejected  

    
4 FINANCE COLLEAGUE COMMENTS (INCLUDING IMPLICA
[...]
 19



Nottingham City Council 
 

2 
 

4. Glossary of Terms 

Term  Description  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

 
 
screentip-sectionB 

2. Assessment 
1. Brief description of proposal / policy / service being assessed 

 

This report sets out the requirements for Nottingham City Council, Building Services team to procure multiple 
replacement contracts which end at various months during this financial year.  Working with the central procurement 
team a programme of procurement has been formulated and included a thorough analysis of the total number of current 
contracts which has been reduced by packaging similar works together.   
 
Without these contracts, Nottingham City Council will not be able to fulfil its many statutory, regulatory and legislative 
compliance obligations for its portfolio of assets which serve a diverse mixture of citizens in Nottingham and also include 
the flagship corporate and civic asset portfolio.  
 
Nottingham City Council has a legal duty to offer a safe, and properly maintained portfolio of assets to its citizens, which 
are also accessible and appropriate to all sectors of the community. 
 
This report recommends that Nottingham City Council gives authority for Building Service to procure multiple 
replacement contracts with a total value of £3,232,000 and to allow Building services to award and enter into the 
contracts. 

 

P
age 20



Nottingham City Council 
 

3 
 

screentip-sectionC 

 

2. Information used to analyse the effects on equality: 
 

No consultation exercise has taken place due to the nature of the type of maintenance service contracts we are having 
to replace.  However, without the procurement taking place its envisaged that all citizens of Nottingham will be impacted 
up and Nottingham City Council, asset portfolio will not be compliant with statutory and legislative requirements and 
therefore they could potential become a risk to all citizens.   

 

3. Impacts and Actions: 
 

screentip-sectionD 
C
[...]
: Councillor Dave Liversidge, 
Portfolio Holder for Transport and HR 
Councillor Sally Longford, Portfolio Holder for 
Energy and Environment – Tues 22nd January 
2018 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme:   

Strategic Regeneration and Development  

Schools  

Planning and Housing  

Community Services  

Energy, Sustainability and Customer  

Jobs, Growth and Transport  

Adults, Health and Community Sector  

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years  

Leisure and Culture  

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
The purpose of this report is to seek approval to undertake two procurement exercises to procure 
Ultra Low Emission Vehicle (ULEV) fleet vehicles and supporting infrastructure. It is proposed to 
establish two frameworks for a period of four years for ULEV vehicles and ULEV infrastructure. 
Both options will be made available to all UK public sector authorities for use. 

Exempt information: 
State ‘None’ or complete the following. 
None 

Recommendation(s):  

1 To approve undertaking a procurement process to establish an Ultra Low Emission Vehicle 
(ULEV) framework for all UK public sector contracting authorities with respect to ULEV cars, 
light vans, minibuses and taxi purchase. 

2 To approve undertaking a procurement process to establish a framework for all UK public 
sector contracting authorities with respect to ULEV charge point infrastructure purchase. 

3 To delegate authority to enter into the ULEV framework contract award to the most 
advantageous tenders received to the Corporate Director of Commercial and Operations. 

4  To delegate authority for the initial ULEV infrastructure contract award to the most 
advantageous tenders received to the Corporate Director of Development and Growth. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



5   To delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Commercial and Operations to award call 
off contracts under the ULEV vehicle framework. 

6   To delegate authority to each of the Corporate Director for Commercial and Operations and 
the Corporate Director of Development and Growth to award call off contracts under the 
charge point infrastructure framework. 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

1.1 The council has an ambition to transition 22% of its fleet to Ultra Low 
Emission Vehicles (ULEV) by 2020 to support the council’s wider transport 
and air quality objectives. With 50 vehicles already converted and a further 50 
vehicles to be added to the fleet by December 2019, the council is well on the 
way to meeting its target. Due to a lack of availability of ULEV options through 
existing frameworks, procurement of the council’s ULEV cars and vans has 
been undertaken through single procurement exercises. In order to allow for 
better value for money and efficiency, the council proposes to create a ULEV 
fleet framework comprising cars, vans, minibuses and taxis for a four year 
duration. Establishing a UK public sector authorities’ framework has the added 
benefit for other councils’ and public sector fleet operators to purchase cars 
and blue light service vehicles. Specifications for each of the vehicle types 
have been devised to ensure that a wide range of vehicle manufacturers can 
tender for the opportunity to form part of the framework.   

1.2 Currently there are many frameworks available to the public sector to 
purchase ULEV charge point infrastructure, but few if any can be used by EU 
funded projects as they are not OJEU compliant. Nottingham City Council is 
part of the EU funded Interreg CleanMobilEnergy project which will see the 
introduction of 40 vehicle to grid compatible charge points cited at Eastcroft 
Depot. The council will need to procure these units. Given the fast evolving 
nature of the market, new suppliers are bringing technology to the market all 
the time. Establishing a framework will allow for all public sector authorities to 
purchase the latest technology. 

1.3 The Government launched its Road to Zero Strategy in 2018 with a target for 
all new internal combustion engine sales to cease by 2040. The shift to 
ULEVs is also taking place in local authority policies as part of plans to 
improve air quality. By leading the two procurement exercises, the council can 
apply a 1% rebate for sellers to generate income with every use of the 
frameworks. 

 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 

2.1   Nottingham City Council, in partnership with Nottinghamshire County Council 
and Derby City Council, is one of four cities in the UK to be awarded funding 
as a ‘Go Ultra Low City’ to introduce measures that will support the uptake of 
ULEVs across the local area. The programme includes the conversion of the 
council’s cars and vans to ULEV, alongside a number of specialist fleet 
vehicles e.g. street sweepers and cage tippers in an attempt to lead by 
example and improve local air quality.  

2.2. The council is part of a framework (with Perry’s) with other purchasing 
authorities in Nottinghamshire when procuring internal combustion engine 
vehicles. However there are few established frameworks the council can 
utilise to procure ULEVs. This is requiring the council to continually perform 
single procurements and mini-competitions adding to avoidable work and 
unnecessary delay with introducing the vehicles into operation.  

Page 26



2.3  As a result of leading the Go Ultra Low programme, a significant level of 
expertise and knowledge of ULEV technologies has been built up, 
establishing Nottingham as a leading local authority on low emission 
vehicles. Our reputation and expertise provides the council with a unique 
opportunity to develop and establish a new framework to purchase additional 
fleet ULEVs, which will consist of cars, vans, minibuses and Hackney 
Carriage taxis. This will also facilitate the wider take up of ULEVs across 
other public sector authorities in the UK. The benefit of establishing a 
framework will
[...]
rent and future 
ULEV smart charging technologies. 

2.6  Cenex asked the council to lead in establishing a framework arrangement for 
the procurement of these ULEV charge point technologies. £30m Innovate 
UK funding has been awarded to 21 projects across the UK; the majority of 
which include a public sector partner, Most of these projects will have a 
requirement to purchase ULEV infrastructure. Again, this puts Nottingham in 
a strong position to maintain its leading position in ULEV delivery. The ULEV 
infrastructure framework work will also complement the ULEV vehicle 
framework being delivered by the council. 

 2.8 Cenex undertook market potential for UK public sector authorities to procure 
infrastructure and the market is valued at £700m for the first five years, whilst 
the council’s expenditure is expected to be in the region of £3m. Council 
expenditure will be met from external grant funding. There is an opportunity 
for the council to charge a 1% rebate paid by the suppliers on the framework 
to the authority, presenting an income generation opportunity.  

Page 27



 

3 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 Three options to (1) do nothing (2) undertake Nottingham City Council only 
procurements and (3) carrying out a UK wide procurement were considered.    

3.2 The council could consider to do nothing. This would result in a breach in the 
terms and conditions for various sources of external grant funding which has 
been awarded to purchase ULEV vehicles and associated infrastructure in 
order to achieve the council’s clean air objectives. This option has been 
rejected as it risks a loss of funding and damage to the council’s reputation.  

3.3 The second option would result in the council procuring both ULEV vehicles 
and infrastructure for council only projects. Given the known market 
opportunities around ULEV fleets and required infrastructure this would result 
in a lost opportunity to achieve best value for money and would also lose the 
potential for income generation through the 1% rebate. This option was 
rejected as delivering less value for money. 

3.4  The third and recommended option is for the council to undertake two 
procurements to serve the twin aims of responding to the council’s 
procurement needs and also facilitate purchase by other public sector 
authorities across the UK. This approach would not require any significant 
additional work and can be delivered using the existing Due North 
procurement portal and via in-house staff (fleet, transport, procurement and 
legal services). This approach is recommended to ensure the best value for 
money is secured through the potential scale of purchases, provide the 
authority with an income opportunity and to further enhance the council’s 
reputation. It is anticipated that the management of the frameworks can be 
accommodated within existing resources. 

 
4 FINANCE COLLEAGUE COMMENTS (INCLUDING IMPLICATIONS AND 

VALUE FOR MONEY/VAT) 
 
4.1 The Vehicle Replacement Programme is already part of the Capital Programme 

and the Council is already part of a £1.5m EU funded CleanMobil Energy Project 
(DDM 3202 referenced in paragraph 2.4). 

 
4.2 Setting up the framework has no additional costs for the City Council and should 

additional Legal advice be required, funding is available for this. 
 
4.3 The potential income from 1% rebate paid by suppliers on the framework is not in 

the budget. Once it is known how much income this will generate and when it will 
be received, this will contribute to the Council’s overall financial position. 

 
4.4 Implementing this framework therefore has no financial pressure and potential 

financial income for the Council and would support our future MTFP. 
 
 Susan Tytherleigh, Finance Business Partner, 21/01/19 
 
5 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT COLLEAGUE COMMENTS (INLUDING RISK 

MANAGEMENT ISSUES, AND INCLUDING LEGAL, CRIME AND DISORDER 
ACT AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS) 

 

Page 28



5.1 T

Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
COMMISSIONING AND PROCUREMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LH 0.06 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 12 February 2019 from 10.00 am - 10.16 am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Graham Chapman (Chair) 
Councillor David Mellen (item 56 onwards) 
Councillor Dave Trimble 
Councillor Sam Webster (item 55 onwards)  
 

Councillor Toby Neal (Vice Chair) 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Trevor Bone - Property Maintenance Manager 
Chris Carter - Transport Strategy Manager 
Kate Morris - Governance Officer 
Steve Oakley - Head of Contracting and Procurement 
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in. The last date for call-in is 
22 February 2019. Decisions cannot be implemented until the working day after this 
date. 
 
52  APOLOGIES 

 
Councillor Toby Neal – Council Business  
 
53  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
Councillor Sam Webster declared an interest in item 5, Building Services 
Procurement Requirements 2019/20 as a Director of Nottingham City Homes. This 
interest did not preclude him from speaking or voting on the matter.  
 
54  MINUTES 

 
Regarding minute 48 – Voluntary and Community Sector Grant Aid 2019 Onwards: 
the committee wanted to make it clear that the grant management process should be 
transparent and robust, this must be applied to the grants themselves and to the 
grant giving bodies. Application for grants will be an open and competitive process. 
 
With that clarification the minutes were confirmed as a true record of the meeting and 
were signed by the Chair.   
 
55  BUILDING SERVICES PROCUREMENT REQUIREMENTS - 2019/2020 - 

KEY DECISION 
 

Trevor Bone, Property Maintenance Manager, introduced the report on Building 
Services Procurement requirement 2019/20 which set out the requirements for 



Commissioning and Procurement Sub-Committee - 12.02.19 

2 

Nottingham City Council, Building Services Team to procure multiple replacement 
contracts which all end in March 2020. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

(1) Approve the procurement of replacement contracts detailed in Appendix 
2 of the published report, with a total value of £2,722,040 through an 
appropriate procurement process, and to award the contract for the 
services based on the outcomes of the procurement process 
 

(2) Delegate authority to the Head of Service for Building Services to 
approve the outcome of the procurement processes and award the 
contract to the provider that is deemed most suitable to provide these 
services.   

 
Reasons for decision 
 
1) Due to multiple contracts coming to the end of their term in March 2020 
 Nottingham City Council, Building Services team have to procure 
 replacements. This enables the Building Services team to keep Nottingham City 

Councils portfolio of assets compliant with multiple statutory, regulatory and 
legislative obligations, for its portfolio of assets which serve a diverse mixture of 
citizens in Nottingham. 

 
2)  To improve efficiency and value for money in the services we commission. This 

procurement exercise is the optimal approach in managing our costs and 
achieving best value for money. 

 
3)  To ensure a high level of customer satisfaction with our services is 
 maintained, as evidenced by feedback from internal stakeholders. 
 
4) The new contracts will require the supplier to utilise modern technology where 

appropriate, to maximise efficiency in their own operations and ensure that 
Nottingham City Council Concerto system, records live data and continues the 
processing and storage of circa 15,000 compliance certificates / documents 
every year. 

 
5) To ensure risk is managed in an appropriate manner ensuring the citizens of 

Nottingham and its visitors to the city are safe when visiting the council’s 
portfolio of assets. 

 
Other options considered  
 
Do nothing and allow contracts to end and not re-commission services, which will 
remove statutory, regulatory and legislative compliancy across Nottingham City 
Councils portfolio of assets and increase the risk of prosecution and reputation to 
Nottingham City Council for providing non-compliant assets that endanger its 
citizens. This is unacceptable and has been rejected. 
 



Commissioning and Procurement Sub-Committee - 12.02.19 

3 

Insource all of the activity covered by the contract areas under consideration for 
renewal. This option has been rejected due to the following; capacity, complexity, risk 
and value for money. 
 
Allow Nottingham City Councils various directorates to purchase individually the 
services as they require them to ensure compliancy across the assets they are 
responsible for. This is likely to result in a more expensive, less compliant and less 
reliable service. It would also be more bureaucratic, with less ownership and 
accountability. This is likely to give rise to public challenge if citizen safety is 
compromised and so this option has been rejected. 
 
56  ULEV VEHICLE AND INFRASTRUCTURE PROCUREMENT - KEY 

DECISION 
 

Chris Carter, Head of Transport Strategy, introduced the report on ULEV Vehicle and 
Infrastructure Procurement seeking approval to undertake two procurement 
exercises, one to procure a fleet of Ultra Low Emission Vehicles and one for the 
supporting infrastructure. The report also detailed plans to establish frameworks and 
make them available to all UK public sector authorities to use. 

 
RESOLVED to: 
 

(1) To approve undertaking a procurement process to establish an Ultra 
Low Emission Vehicle (ULEV) framework for all UK public sector 
contracting authorities with respect to ULEV cars, light vans, minibuses 
and taxi purchase; 

 
(2) To approve undertaking a procurement process to establish a 

framework for all UK public sector contracting authorities with respect 
to ULEV charge point infrastructure purchase; 

 
(3) To delegate authority to enter into the ULEV framework contract award 

to the most advantageous tenders received to the Corporate Director of 
Commercial and Operations; 

 
(4) To delegate authority for the initial ULEV infrastructure contract award 

to the most advantageous tenders received to the Corporate Director of 
Development and Growth; 

 
(5) To delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Commercial and 

Operations to award call off contracts under the ULEV vehicle 
framework; and  

 
(6) To delegate authority to each of the Corporate Director for Commercial 

and Operations and the Corporate Director of Development and Growth 
to award call off contracts under the charge point infrastructure 
framework. 

 
Reasons for decision 
 

1) The council has an ambition to transition 22% of its fleet to Ultra Low 



Commissioning and Procurement Sub-Committee - 12.02.19 

4 

 Emission Vehicles (ULEV) by 2020 to support the council’s wider transport and 
air quality objectives. With 50 vehicles already converted and a further 50 
vehicles to be added to the fleet by December 2019, the council is well on the 
way to meeting its target. Due to a lack of availability of ULEV options through 
existing frameworks, procurement of the council’s ULEV cars and vans has 
been undertaken through single procurement exercises. In order to allow for 
better value for money and efficiency, the council proposes to create a ULEV 
fleet framework comprising cars, vans, minibuses and taxis for a four year 
duration. Establishing a UK public sector authorities’ framework has the added 
benefit for other councils’ and public sector fleet operators to purchase cars and 
blue light service vehicles. Specifications for each of the vehicle types have 
been devised to ensure that a wide range of vehicle manufacturers can tender 
for the opportunity to form part of the framework. 

 
2) Currently there are many frameworks available to the public sector to 

purchase ULEV charge point infrastructure, but few if any can be used by EU 
funded projects as they are not OJEU compliant. Nottingham City Council is 
part of the EU funded Interreg CleanMobilEnergy project which will see the 
introduction of 40 vehicle to grid compatible charge points cited at Eastcroft 
Depot. The council will need to procure these units. Given the fast evolving 
nature of the market, new suppliers are bringing technology to the market all the 
time. Establishing a framework will allow for all public sector authorities to 
purchase the latest technology. 

 
3) The Government launched its Road to Zero Strategy in 2018 with a target for all 

new internal combustion engine sales to cease by 2040. The shift to ULEVs is 
also taking place in local authority policies as part of plans to improve air 
quality. By leading the two procurement exercises, the council can apply a 1% 
rebate for sellers to generate income with every use of the frameworks. 

 
Other options considered  
 
The council could consider doing nothing. This would result in a breach in the 
terms and conditions for various sources of external grant funding which has 
been awarded to purchase ULEV vehicles and associated infrastructure in 
order to achieve the council’s clean air objectives. This option has been 
rejected as it risks a loss of funding and damage to the council’s reputation. 
  
The second option would be for the council to procure both ULEV vehicles 
and infrastructure for council only projects. Given the known market 
opportunities around ULEV fleets and required infrastructure this would result 
in a lost opportunity to achieve best value for money and would also lose the 
potential for income generation through the 1% rebate. This option was 
rejected as delivering less value for money. 
 
 


